

No. 13-1604

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIAN SEXTON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

v.

**PANEL PROCESSING, INC., et al,
Defendants-Appellees.**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan**

**BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
URGING REVERSAL AND REMAND**

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

NATHANIEL I. SPILLER
Counsel for Appellate
and Special Litigation

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security

STEPHEN A. SILVERMAN
Trial Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W., N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5623

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Question Presented..... 1

Statement of Interest 1

Statement of the Case.....2

 1. Statement of facts.2

 2. District Court decision.5

Summary of the Argument.....6

Argument.....9

 Section 510 Protects From Retaliation Employees Who Make Unsolicited
 Complaints to Management Relating to ERISA9

 A. Section 510's Ambiguous Language Should Be Broadly Construed
 in Favor of Protecting Employees' Informal Complaints9

 B. The Secretary's Construction of Section 510 is Consistent with
 Sixth Circuit and Supreme Court Precedents Broadly Interpreting
 the Coverage of Other Anti-Retaliation Statutes, and with the Most
 Recent and Better Reasoned Court of Appeals Decision Regarding
 ERISA's Protection of Unsolicited Complaints.23

 1. Sixth Circuit Precedent.23

 2. Supreme Court Precedent.25

 3. Other Circuit Precedent......27

TABLE OF CONTENTS-(cont'd)

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:

Am. Nuclear Resources, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor,
134 F.3d 1292 (6th Cir. 1992)25

Anderson v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.,
11 F.3d 1311 (5th Cir. 1994) 1, 28, 29

Auer v. Robbins,
519 U.S. 452 (1997)21

Authier v. Ginsberg,
757 F.2d 796 (6th Cir. 1985) 10, 11 n.4, 18

Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White,
548 U.S. 53 (2006) 11, 13

Casias v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
695 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2012) 12, 13

Chao v. Occupations Safety & Health Review Commission,
540 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2008)22

Coomer v. Bethesda Hosp., Inc.,
370 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2004)16

Crawford v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville,
555 U.S. 271 (2009) 8 & passim

Dunlop v. Carriage Carpet Co.,
548 F.2d 139 (6th Cir. 1977)24

Dunn v. ELCO Enters., Inc.,
2006 WL 1195867 (E.D. Mich. May 4, 2006) 23 n.8

Edwards v. A.H. Cornell & Son Inc.,
610 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2010) (Cowen, J., dissenting) 2 & passim

Federal Cases--(cont'd):

EEOC v. Ohio Edison Co.,
7 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 1993) 8, 23, 24

EEOC v. Romeo Cmty. Schools,
976 F.2d 985 (1992) 8, 24, 25

George v. Junior Achievement of Cent. Ind., Inc.,
694 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 2012) 1 & passim

Gregg v. Transp. Workers of Am. Int'l,
343 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2003)10

Haley v. Retsinas,
138 F.3d 1245 (8th Cir. 1998)13

Hashimoto v. Bank of Hawaii,
999 F.2d 408 (9th Cir. 1993) 2, 18, 28

Hayes v. City of Memphis,
23 Fed. App'x 529 (6th Cir. 2001).....24

Hill v. Mr. Money Finance Co. & First Citizens Banc Corp.,
309 Fed. App'x 950 (6th Cir. 2009).....13

Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon,
498 U.S. 133 (1990) 10, 11

Inter-Modal Rail Employees Ass'n v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,
520 U.S. 510 (1997)10

Jones v. Tennessee Valley Auth.,
948 F.2d 258 (6th Cir. 1991)25

Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.,
131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011)..... 8 & passim

Federal Cases--(cont'd):

King v. Marriott Int'l, Inc.,
337 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2003) 2, 29 n.9

Lambert v. Ackerley,
180 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1999) 23 n.7

Langlie v. Onan Corp.,
192 F.3d 1137 (8th Cir. 1999) 22, 22 n.9

Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
551 U.S. 877 (2007)19

McSharry v. Unumprovident Corp.,
237 F. Supp. 2d 875 (E.D. Tenn. 2002) 23 n.8

Minor v. Bostwick Laboratories,
669 F.3d 428 (4th Cir. 2012) 22 n.7

Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.,
361 U.S. 288 (1960)17

Moore v. Freeman,
355 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2004)27

Nicolaou v. Horizon Media, Inc.,
402 F.3d 325 (2d Cir. 2005) 2, 22, 29 n.9

NLRB v. Retail Store Employees Union, Local 876,
570 F.2d 586 (6th Cir. 1978)24

NLRB v. Scrivener,
405 U.S. 117 (1972) 18, 19, 20, 21

North Fork Coal Corp. v. Federal Mine Safety & Health Review Com'n,
691 F.3d 735 (6th Cir. 2012)9, 22

Federal Cases--(cont'):

Passaic Valley Sewerage Comm'rs v. U.S. Dep't of Labor,
 992 F.2d 474 (3d Cir. 1993) 22 n.7

Public Citizen v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,
 491 U.S. 440 (1989)25

Republic of Iraq v. Beatty,
 556 U.S. 848 (2009)12

SEC v. Central Illinois Sec. Corp.,
 338 U.S. 96 (1949)15

Secretary of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,
 805 F.2d 682(7th Cir. 1986) (en banc)1

Sexton v. Panel Processing, Inc., No. 12-10946,
 912 F. Supp. 2d 457 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 30, 2012)
 (recons. denied Apr. 12, 2013) 2 & passim

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
 463 U.S. 85 (1983)10

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
 323 U.S. 134 (1944) 21, 22

Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.,
 517 U.S. 735 (1996)9

United States v. Evers,
 669 F.3d 645 (6th Cir. 2012)9

Regulations:

Sarbanes Oxley Act,
 18 U.S.C. § 1514A..... 23 n.7

Fair Labor Standards Act,
 29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3) 22 n.7, 23 n.7, 25, 30 n.9

Regulations--(cont'):

Occupational Safety and Health Act,
 29 U.S.C. § 660(c)..... 22 n.7

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,
 as amended, 29 U.S.C. 1001 et seq:

 Section 2, 29 U.S.C. § 1001.1

 Section 510, 29 U.S.C. § 1140 1 & passim

Migrant and Seasonal Worker Protection Act,
 29 U.S.C. § 1855(a)..... 22 n.7

Clean Water Act,
 33 U.S.C. § 1367(a)..... 22 n.7

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964;

The Public Health and Welfare:
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)..... 26, 30 n.9

Surface Transportation Assistance Act,
 49 U.S.C. § 31105(a)..... 22 n.7

Miscellaneous:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)2

S. Rep. 93-127, (1973)
as reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 483810

119 Cong. Rec. 20044 (1973)..... 11 n.4

7 Oxford English Dictionary 1010 (2d ed. 1989)12

EBSA Fact Sheet,
<http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/newsroom/fsFYagencyresults.html>. 21 n.5
